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DEA S ON AND CRDER
h March 9, 1977, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALO Barry J. Bennett

I ssued the attached Decision in this proceeding, Thereafter, Respondent, the
General ounsel and the Charging Party each filed tinely exceptions and a
supporting brief, and the General (ounsel filed a reply brief to Respondent's
excepti ons.

The Board has considered the record and the attached
Decision in light of the exceptions and briefs and has decided to affirmthe
rulings, findings, and conclusionsY of the ALQ wth the exception noted

bel o and to adopt his recommended

YThe ALO s findings and concl usions are based in substantial degree on his
resolutions as to credibility of wtnesses. In the absence of clear error, we
shal | not disturb credibility resolutions based on an ALO s observation of the
deneanor of wtnesses. H Paso Natural Gas Gonpany, 193 NLRB 333, 78 LRRM 1250
(1971); Sandard Dy V@l | Products, Inc., 91 NLRB 544, 26 LRRVI 1531 (1950);
Tex- Gl Land Managenent, Inc., 3 ALRB No. 14 (1977), aff'd 144 Gal. Rotr. 149,
160 (1978). "The ALOs other credibili t?/ resolutions, as well as his anal ysis
ang eval ua']E! 08 of the evidence, are fully supported by the record as a whol e,
and we so find.



Qder as nodified herein.

The ALO concl uded that Respondent's eviction of enpl oyee Eduvi ges
Her nandez from conpany housing constituted a violation of Section 1153(a) of
the Act, but did not violate Section 1153 (c) because the house did not
constitute a termor condition of Hernandez' enpl oynent. # Both the General
Gounsel and the Charging Party have excepted to this finding. Ve find that
their exceptions have nerit and agree that the ALO applied an erroneous | egal
standard in concluding that the house was not "inextricably tied' to Hernandez'
enpl oynent w th Respondent .

The NLRB has traditional ly found conpany housing to be a "termor
condi tion of enploynent” where rental is provided free, or at a nomnal rate,
or at less than the usual rate in the area, so that such housi ng constitutes,
ineffect, a part of the wages or remuneration for enpl oynent servi ces.
Sellers Manufacturing Gonpany, 92 NLRB 279, 27 LRRM 1083; G eat \éstern

Mishroom 27 NLRB 352, 7 LRRM72. Wen an enpl oyee i s evi cted from conpany
housi ng fol low ng a discrimnatory di scharge, wthout any persuasive
justification for the eviction, the NNRBw Il infer that the eviction stenmed
fromthe sane discrimnatory reasons as the di scharge. Abbot Vérsted MI s,
Inc., 36 NLRB 545, enf'd 127 F. 2d 438; |ndi anapolis Wre-Bound Box (., 89
NLRB 617, 27 LRRM1055; W T. Garter, 90 NLRB 2020, 26 LRRM 1427. In a nore

recent case, the NLRB found that a conpany

¥ Section 1153 (c) prohibits "... discrimnation in regard to ... any
termor condition of enpl oynent, to encourage or di scourage nenbership in
any | abor organi zation."
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house near the work place and provided at a nomnal rental was a val uabl e

i nci dent of the enpl oyer-enpl oyee relationship and a termor condition of

enpl oyment wi thin the neani ng of Section 8(a)(3) of the NNRA ¥ The Board al so
noted that the conpany houses invol ved were rented only to enpl oyees and
therefore it was only because of the enpl oynent relationship that an individual
was eligible to rent a house fromthe conpany initially. Horida Atrus
Canners (ooperative, 124 NLRB 1182, 44 LRRM 1613; enforcenent deni ed on ot her
grounds, 288 F. 2d. 630 (5th dr. 1961); cert, granted 368 US 812, 82 S Q.
31, 7 L. HJ 2d 21, reversed and renanded for reconsideration at 82 S Q. 853;
enforcenent denied on other grounds, 311 F. 2d 541 (5th dr. 1963).

It is clear fromthe record herein, and we find, that Hernandez
occupi ed his conpany house as a val uabl e i nci dent of his enpl oynent
rel ati onship with Respondent. The house was | ocat ed near Hernandez' work pl ace
and he occupi ed the house rent-free for over three years, or during nost of the
period of his enpl oynent w th Respondent, except for a 10-nonth period during
whi ch he pai d Respondent a $7. 00 weekl y fee, which was inposed to encour age
conservation of electricity, as utilities were provided w thout charge by
Respondent. Hernandez requested a conpany house at the tinme he originally

negotiated his job wth Respondent and was prom sed the house woul d be nade

¥ Section 8(a)(3) of the National Labor Relations Act is substantially
equi val ent to Section 1153(c) of the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Act.

4 ARB No. 81 3.



avail able to himas soon as it becane vacant. Therefore, it was because of the
enpl oynent rel ationship that Hernandez was given the house initially. Ve do
not consider significant the fact that Hernandez renai ned in the house for sone
tine after his discharge, in light of the record evidence that he did so upon
the advice of a legal assistance attorney who represented hi min connection

w th the eviction.

The record supports the ALOs findings that Hernandez was repeat edl y
threatened with di scharge for his union support by a conpany supervi sor during
the 1975 el ection period at Respondent's ranch and that Respondent ultinately
di scharged Hernandez because of his union support. Respondent initiated its
efforts to evict Hernandez i mmedi ately prior to the election, The ALOrejected
Respondent ' s claimthat Hernandez was evi cted because the house was in
disrepair, noting the absence of a show ng that the house had significantly
deteriorated since Hernandez first occupied the premses in 1972. W& concur in
the ALOs conclusion that, in light of the timng and other surroundi ng
ci rcunstances, the eviction violated the Act; and we further concl ude that,
based upon the record as a whol e, the eviction, |ike the di scharge, was
unl awful discrimnation and a violation of Section 1153(c) and (a) of the Act.

Respondent has excepted to the ALO s recommended renedy t hat
Her nandez be of fered conpany housi ng and nai ntai ns that the house fornerly
occupi ed by Hernandez is no longer habitable. The ALOspecifically found that

the house in question had not been condemmed by any official act, and that

4 ARB No. 81 4,



Respondent ' s own "condermnati on" of the premses represented only its decision
that it was tinme to get Hernandez out of the house. In any event, the record
establ i shes that Respondent is in possession of other houses which it may
provide to Hernandez in order to conply with the terns of our renedial Qder.
CRER
Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Gode Section 1160.3, IT | S HEREBY
CRDERED that Respondent, Filice Estate Mneyards, its officers, agents,
successors and assigns, shall:
1. QGease and desist from

(a) D scouragi ng nenbershi p of any enpl oyee in the Lhited Farm
VWorkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ O (URYW, or any other |abor organization, by evicting
any enpl oyee fromhis/her hone or by discharging, laying off, or in any other
nmanner di scrimnating agai nst any enployee in regard to hire or tenure of
enpl oynent, or any termor condition of enpl oynent, except as authorized in
Section 1153(c) of the Act.

(b) Threatening any enpl oyee wth | oss of
enpl oynent because of his/her union nenbership or activities, or in any other
nmanner interfering wth, restraining, and coerci ng enpl oyees in the exercise of
their right to self-organization, to form join or assist |abor organizations,
to bargain collectively through representati ves of their ow choosing, and to
engage in other concerted activity for the purpose of collective bargaining or
other mutual aid or protection, or to refrain fromany and all such activities

except to the extent that such right nay be affected by a
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col | ective bargai ning agreenent requiring nenbership in a | abor organi zation as
a condi tion of continued enpl oynent as authorized in Section 1153(c) of the
Act.

2. Take the followng affirmative action which is deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) dfer to Eduviges Hernandez i mmedi ate and ful | reinstat enent
to his forner position wthout prejudice to his seniority or other rights and
privileges to which he nay be entitled and nake hi mwhol e for any | osses he nay
have suffered as a result of his termnation fromenpl oynent, plus interest on
such | osses conputed at seven percent per annum

(b) Preserve and nake available to the Board or
Its agents, upon request, for examnation and copying, all payroll records and
any ot her records necessary to conpute the anount of back pay and ot her
rei nbur senent due to Eduvi ges Hernandez under the terns of this Qder.

(c) Gfer to Eduviges Hernandez housing on the terns and
conditions in effect prior to his eviction by Respondent, and nake hi mwhol e
for any losses including, but not limted to, rental and utilities paynents
and rel ocati on expenses, which he may have suffered as a result of said
eviction, plus interest on such | osses conputed at seven percent per annum

(d) S gn and post copies of the attached Notice
to Enpl oyees at tinmes and pl aces to be determned by the Regional Drector.

The Notices shall renain posted for a period of 12 nonths fol |l ow ng the

i ssuance of this Oder. After translation
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of the Notice by the Regional Drector into appropriate | anguages, copies of
the Notice shall be provided by Respondent in sufficient nunbers for the

pur poses set forth herein. Respondent shall exercise due care, to repl ace any
posted Notice which has been altered, defaced or renoved.

(e) Ml copies of the attached Notice to
Enpl oyees in al|l appropriate | anguages, wthin 20 days fromreceipt of this
Qder, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed at any tine during the period from August
28, 1975, to April 22, 1976.

(f) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board Agent
to distribute and read the attached Notice to Enpl oyees in appropriate
| anguages to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of Respondent on conpany tine. The
reading (s) shall be at such tine(s) and place (s) as are specified by the
Regional Drector. Followng the reading, the Board Agent shall be given the
opportunity, outside the presence of supervisors and nanagenent, to answer any
guesti ons enpl oyees rmay have concerning the Notice or their rights under the
Act .

(g0 Hand a copy of the attached Notice to
Enpl oyees to each of its present enpl oyees and to each enpl oyee hired during
the next six nonths and to all enpl oyees hired during the 1978 peak season.

(h) Notify the Regional Drector in witing, wthin 20
days fromthe date of receipt of this Oder, what steps have been taken to
conply wth it. Uon request of the
LITETTETTETTTT]

RNy
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Regional Drector, Respondent shall notify hinmiher periodically thereafter in
witing what further steps have been taken in conpliance wth this Qder.
Dated: Qctober 25, 1978

GERALD A BROM Chai rnan

RONALD L. RJU Z, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber

4 AARB No. 81 8.



MEMBERS HUTCH NSCN AND MeCARTHY, D ssenti ng:

V¢ dissent fromthe najority's concl usion that Eduvi ges Her nandez was
discrimnatorily discharged on April 14, 1976. In our view neither
Respondent ' s know edge of Hernandez union activity nor unlawful notivation are
i nferabl e fromthe surroundi ng circunst ances.

Hernandez' union activity was mninal ; he signed a UFW
authori zation card on ctober 25, 1975 and attended an occasi onal uni on
neeting at the hone of a neighbor but was careful to conceal his union
affiliation and refrain fromdi scussing union natters at work.

Wien asked how Respondent mght have | earned of such activity under
t he circunst ances, Hernandez surmised, erroneously, that his authorization card
woul d have been nade avail abl e to Respondent by the Board in the course of a
represent ati on
RNy
HITEETETTET ]

ALRB Nb. 81 9.



el ecti on on Novenber 3, 1975.Y Mreover, the ALOnoted the insufficiency of
evi dence of Enpl oyer know edge, stating, "G ven the 'sub rosa’ nature of
Hernandez union activities, little proof was offered that Respondent knew of
such activities."

Anot her factor whi ch cannot be overlooked is that of timng. The
termnation in enpl oynent occurred five nonths after the el ection and the union
activity described above. Wil e Hernandez was di scharged under circunst ances
which are not entirely clear, the ALO coomented on the | ack of evidence to
establish that the discharge was union-related. dearly, therefore, the
requi site nexus between the di scharge and the enpl oyee's union activity has not
been established. See Sys-T-Mation, Inc., 198 NLRB 863, 80 LRRM 1799 (1972).7

Notw t hstandi ng the | ack of evidence to establish either that
Respondent had know edge of the enpl oyee's union activity, or that the
subsequent di scharge was based, wholly or partially, on such activity, the ALO
nevert hel ess found both know edge and unl awful notivation, first, by crediting

Hernandez' testinony that Louis Filice had warned himbefore and after the

Y Hernandez coul d not expl ai n how Respondent mght have | earned of his
uni on synpat hies prior to the el ection.

Z 1n that case, the NLRB overruled the Trial Examiner's finding that the
di scharge of a promnent union organi zer on seeningly insubstantial grounds
was violative of Section 8 (a] where the di scharge occurred over six nonths
after the union activity began, and over four nonths after the el ecti on was
over. As the Board said, "This is not, then a case in which an unexpl ai ned
di scharge occurs so soon after an enpl o%/ee' s enbarking on union activity as
toclearly give rise to a reasonabl e i nference of causal connection."

4 AARB No. 81 10.



election that his union activity could cost himhis job and, secondly, by
what he characterized as Respondent’'s "shifting position" in explaining the
nat ure and cause of the di scharge.

Louis Filice is Respondent's 70-year-ol d cousin, enployed on a
seasonal basis to oversee the work of grape-harvesting crews supplied by |abor
contractors. Louis denied having nade the statenents attributed to hi mby
Hernandez and insisted that he first |earned of the enpl oyee' s union
affiliation in the course of this proceeding. It should be noted that Louis
had | eft Respondent's enpl oy four nonths prior to the di scharge.

The ALO s finding of both know edge and aninus is premsed on a
singl e incident which occurred prior to the election. Hernandez' tractor had
been bl ocked by harvest workers engaged in a work stoppage to protest the
prevail ing piece-rate pay. The workers had been joined in the field by UFW
organi zers. Hernandez resisted Louis' denmand that he push forward with the
tractor, declaring that he was paid to drive a tractor, not kill people. The
ALO found, without benefit of transcript, that Louis responded, "You and your
union. 1'mgoing to take care of you." He presunably relied on the testinony
of anot her enpl oyee who was seated on his own tractor, wth the engine running,
some 20 to 30 feet anay. Wiile this enpl oyee was unabl e to overhear the entire
Her nandez- Loui s exchange, he actual |y quoted Louis as having stated "You and

this union ... [ Hernandez nmade no reference to the described threat even

t hough he had been careful |y examned w th respect

4 ARB No. 81 11.



to all aspects of this incident.] n the basis of his perception of Louis'
statenent to Hernandez, the ALOthen found Hernandez’ cl ai mof subsequent
threats of job | oss to be credible.

Now wth benefit of the full record, it is apparent that Louis'
comment was a dual response: first to Hernandez’ refusal to obey his command
and then as an i ndependent reaction to the protesting workers and organi zers
who jointly inpeded the harvest.

As to the ALOs characterizing Respondent's explanation for the
di scharge as a "shifting position", we would find only that Respondent has
consistently naintained that the precipitating and only cause for the discharge
nay have been a misunderstanding as the result of |anguage barriers. The
probabi ity of just such a m sunderstandi ng becones apparent upon an
examnation of the varying accounts of the conversation which i nmedi ately
preceded the di scharge. As Hernandez does not speak English and M chael
Filice, a partner in Respondent's conpany, is not conversant in Spanish, the
two nen communi cated through Fidel Santiago, who is Flipino. [The ALO
observed that Santiago' s English proved i nadequate at the hearing.]

Filice and Fidel Santiago were naking the rounds of the fields on
the pertinent date when Santiago stopped to gi ve Hernandez work instructions.
According to Hernandez' own testinony, Flice asked whether he had | ocated new
housi ng to repl ace the conpany-owned house he had been asked to vacate sone
nonths earlier. Hernandez indicated that he had been unabl e to do so because

of his work schedule. Flice offered

4 ARB No. 81 12.



tolay himoff for anindefinite time and to give hima letter attesting to
his layoff status. Believing that he had been di scharged, Hernandez
stopped working immedi ately after Flice and Santiago departed.

Filice, on the other hand, denied that the subject of housing arose.?
He testified that he had asked Hernandez whether he wanted to be laid off as he
had heard. Wen Hernandez answered affirnatively, Flice asked himto work
through the fol l owng Saturday. Uon reconsi deration, however, Flice changed
his mnd and decided to lay himoff imediately. Accordingly, he dispatched
Santiago to Hernandez' house that afternoon wth a paycheck, a |ayoff letter
and a witten eviction notice.

In cases of discrimnatory discharges, the enpl oyer's notive is
control ling. Absent show ng of anti-union notivation, an enpl oyer rmay |awful |y
di scharge an enpl oyee for good reason, bad reason, or no reason at all. See,
e.g., Qinmax Sinning (., 101 NLRB 1193, 31 LRRVI 1206 (1952); Muiel |l er Brass
@. v. NLRB, 509 F. 2d 704 (CA 5, 1975), 88 LRRVM3236. As we would find that

Hernandez' discharge, if it were in fact a discharge, was conpl etely unrel at ed
to his union activity or union synpathies, we would dismss the conplaint in
its entirety.

Dated: Cctober 25, 1978

RCBERT B. HUTCH NSON Menber

JON P. McCARTHY, Menber

It was Santiago's testinony that housing had in fact been di scussed.
Wen confronted wth this apparent d|screﬁancy, Filice specul ated that
Santiago nmay have independent|y pursued the matter wth Hernandez
particularly since Santiago had di scussed housing wth himon prior
occasi ons.

4 ARB No. 81 13.



NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

_ After a trial where each side had a chance to present its facts, the
ricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered wth the right

of our workers to freely decide if they want a union. The Board has told us to
send out and post this Notice.

V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered, and also tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is alawthat gives all farm
workers these rights:

To organi ze t hensel ves;

To form join or hel p unions;

To bargain as a group and choose whomthey want to speak
for them

To act together with other workers to try to get a contract
or to help or protect one another; and

To decide not to do any of these things.

o > wnhkE

Because this is true, we promse that:

VEE WLL NOTI say or do anything which interferes wth, restrains or
coerces any enpl oyees in the exercise of the above rights. Mre particul arly:

VE WLL NOT fire, lay off or otherw se discrimnate agai nst any
enpl oyee because such enpl oyee exercised any of these rights.

VE WLL NOT threaten to di scharge any enpl oyee because such enpl oyee
has exercised any of these rights.

As the Board has found that we di scharged Eduvi ges Hernandez and
evi cted hi mfromconpany housi ng because of his union activity during the 1975
UFWel ection canpai gn at our ranch, W WLL of fer hi mi nmedi ate rei nst at enent
to his forner job, and offer hi m housi ng on the sane terns and conditions in
effect prior to hi's eviction, and rei nburse himfor any loss of pay and rental,
utilities, noving costs and any ot her expenses resulting fromhis di scharge'
and eviction, plus interest on such | osses and expenses conputed at seven
percent per annum

Dat ed: FI LI CE ESTATE M NEYARDS

(Representati ve) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an agency
of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' ReEMOVE CR MUTI LATE

4 ARB No. 31 14.



CASE SUMVARY

FHlice Estate-Mneyards (URWY 76- CE-12- M
4 ALRB Nb. 81

ALODEQ S (N
The ALOconcl uded that Respondent's speaking to
enpl oyee Hernandez about his union activity and warni ng
hi mof possible job | oss constituted a violation of
Section 1153 (a) of the Act, and that Hernandez had not
quit, as Respondent contended, but was di scharged by
Respondent, 1n violation of Section 1153 (c) of the Act.

- Athough the ALOfound that the General Counsel had
failed to prove the housing furnished to Hernandez by
Respondent was a termor condition of enpl oynent, he
concl uded that Respondent's eviction of Hernandez from
the house violated Section 1153 (a) (but not Section
1153(c)) of the Act.

BOARD DEA S ON
The Board affirned the rulings, findings and concl usi ons
of the ALQ wth the exception of the ALOs concl usi on t hat
the eviction of Hernandez did not constitute a violation of
Section 1153 (c¢), and adopted the ALO s proposed renedi al
order wth nodifications.

The Board found that the ALO had applied an erroneous
| egal standard in concluding that Hernandez' conpany housi ng
was not a termor condition of his enpl oynent. The Board
cited a series of NLRB cases in whi ch conpany housi ng was
found to be a termor condition of enpl oynent, where, as in
the instant case, the conpany housi ng was provided free or at
a nomnal rate. The Board also cited another series of NLRB
cases in which it was held that when an enpl oyee i s evicted
from conpany housing fol |l ow ng a discrimnatory di scharge,
W t hout persuasive justification, it wll be inferred from
the discharge that the eviction was al so discrimnatory.

The Board noted that Hernandez' conpany house was
| ocated near his work place, that it was |lowrent or
rent-free, and that the housi nﬁ arrangenent had been
negotiated at the tine he was hired. The Board not
only affirned the AOs finding that the timng of the
eviction and ot her surrounding circunstances warranted
the finding of a Section 1153 (a) violation but al so
concl uded that the eviction al so violated Section 1153
(c) of the Act.

D SSENTING CPIN QN
Menbers Hut chi nson and McGarthy woul d dismss the
conpl ai nt in the absence of evidence establishing either
Respondent ' s know edge of union activity or anti-union
animus. They rely in part on Hernandez' adm ssion that
he kept his union activity a secret fromfell ow enpl oyees
and his testinony that Respondent naintai ned a position

4 AARB No. 81



of neutrality throughout the el ection canpaign. As a
further basis for setting aside the ALOs Decision, the
di ssenting nenbers cite the five-nonth | apse in tine and
the lack of a denonstrated causal connection between the
union activity and the subject discharge.

REMED AL CRDER _

~ The Board ordered Respondent to cease and desist from
evi cting any enpl o?/ee from conpany housi ng, di scharging or
| ayi ng of f any enpl oyee or otherw se discrimnating wth
regard to terns or conditions of enploynent, or threatening
any enpl oyee wth [ oss of enpl oynment or in any other nanner
interfering wth, restraining and coercing enpl oyees in the
exercise of their statutory rights. The Board al so ordered
that Eduvi ges Hernandez be offered full and i mredi at e
rei nstatement, that he be nade whol e for any | osses suffered
as aresult of his termnation and eviction, plus seven
percent interest, that he be offered housing on the terns
and conditions in effect prior to his eviction, and that
Respondent sign, post, distribute and read copi es of an
appropriate Notice to Enpl oyees.

* % *

This case summary is furnished for information only and i s not
an official statement of the case, or of the ALRB

4 ARB \o. 81
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In the Matter of:
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Respondent , CGase No. :76-C=12-M
And
WN TED FARM WIRKERS (F AMER CA,
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Charging Party.
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Norman Sato, Esg., of Salinas, Galifornia
for the General ounsel

|ler, Perrin, Domno, dacal one & Ackernan, _
“ by BEnest L. Mller, BEsg. of San Jose, Galifornia
for the Respondent

Christina Beuler and Ann M Arbogast ,
—of Salinas, Galifornia and Vétsonville, California
for the Charging Party

DEQ S ON
Satenent G the Case

- BARRY J. BENNETT, Admnistrative Law Gficer: This case was heard before
me in dlroy, Glifornia on February 17 and 18, 1977. The conplaint in this
case was issued by the Acting Regional Oirector on Decenber 20, 1976, and a
noti ce of hearing issued on.that day. The conplaint alleged that the Filice
Estates M na/ard (nerei nafter the "Respondent ”5) through Its agents Louis
Filice and Mchael Filice, violated Section 1153(a) and (c) of the Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act (hereinafter the "ALRA'). The conplaint is based on a
charge filed on My 24, 1976 by the Wnited FarmVWrkers of America, AFL-A O
(hereinafter the "Ulhion").



Sai d charge was anended, by an undated docunent, to del ete one sentence
inproperly included in the charge. ¥ (opies of the charge and t he anendnent
were duly served on the Respondent.

Al parties were given full opportunity to and did produce, exam ne
and cross-examne w tnesses and to produce exhibits rel evant to these
proceedi ngs, and after the close of hearings the General Gounsel and
Respondent each filed a brief in support of its respective position. ?

Uoon the testinony given at hearing, the exhibits presented and upon
ny observations concerning the deneanor and credibility of the w tnesses,
?nldl after consideration of the briefs filed by the parties, | nake the

ol | ow ng:

H ndi ngs of Fact

. Jurisdiction

The General Gounsel's conplaint alleged, and the Respondent did not deny,
that the Respondent is a General Partnership engaged in agriculture in Santa
AQara QGounty. The testinony further disclosed that the Respondent is engaged
principally in the cultivation of grapes, and to sonme extent in the grow ng of
wal nuts, cherries and hay. | therefore find that the Respondent is an
agricul tural enployer within the neaning of Section 1140.4(c) of the ALRA

| further find that the Uhion is a | abor organization representing
agri cg}tural enpl oyees w thin the neaning of Section 1140. 4 (f) of the
ALRA

_ The General Gounsel al |l eged, and the Respondent denied on the basis of
insufficiency of facts wthin its know edge or that of its agents, that
Eduvi ges Hernandez was an agricul tural enpl oyee wthin the neani ng of Section
1140.4(b) of the ALRA Hernandez testified, wthout contradiction, that he was
enpl oyed by the Respondent for just over four years, principally as a tractor
driver, prunes and irrigator in the Respondent's fields, and | therefore find
himto have been an agricul tural enpl o?/ee, w thin the nmeani ng of Section

1440. 4(b) of the ALRA at all tines relevant hereto.

1/ The deleted sentencein the charge referred to a declaration apparent|y
appended to the charge. At hearing, Respondent noved for production of said
declaration. dven the anendnment of the charge, the resistance of the National
Labor Rel ations Board (herein-

-2-



after the "NLRB'), whose precedent we are conmanded to fol | ow by $1148 of the
ALRA, to pre-trial discovery, and the absence of any show ng of prejudice to
the Respondent, the notion was deni ed.

2/ A the opening of hearings, the Uhion noved, pursuant to Section 20268
of the Regul ations of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board (hereinafter the
"ALRB') to intervene as a matter of right. Said notion was granted over the
obj ections of Respondent that it had not been given the opportunity to do
di scovery of the Uhion.

3/ Respondent denied the allegation to this effect in the General
Qounsel ''s conpl aint, and refused to so stipulate. MNonetheless, in Valley
Farnms, 2 ALRB No. 41 (1976), and in nunerous representation cases, the ALRB has
found the Uhion to be a | abor organization, and | amcontent to be bound by
such findings in the instant case.



I1. The Alleged Wnfair Labor Practices

The Gonpl aint all eges that the Respondent viol ated Section 1153(c) of
the ALRA by intimdating and threatening Hernandez with the |1 oss of his
enpl oynent, by evi cting Hernandez from conpany housi ng and by di schargi ng
Hernandez, all allegedly because of his support for the Lhion. Said actions
are further alleged to constitute violations of Section 1153(a) of the ALRA

as constituting interference wth rights guaranteed by Section 1152 of the
ALRA

~ Respondent, in a detailed Answer, denied that it or its agents had
intimdated Hernandez or threatened Hernandez with | oss of enpl oynent because
of his support for the Uhion, denied evicting Hernandez because of his support
for the Lhion, asserting that the house in question was not part of conpany
housi ng, was in serious disrepair and that Hernandez was permtted to remain in
the house, rent free, until he found other housing, and Respondent further
denied that it had discrimnatori IK di scharged Hernandez because of -his
support for the Uhion, asserting that Hernandez was, in fact, laid off at his
own request. Respondent further alleged that the filing of the Unhion' s charge
was the first notice it had of Hernandez opposition to his |ayoff, and that
Respondent took no position wth respect to whether or not its enpl oyees ought
to be represented by the Uhion for purposes of collective bargaini ng. 4/

A The Respondent's (perations

The Respondent is a general partnership owned by Mchael, Pete, Frank,
and John Flice and the estate of Pasquale Lico. It has been in existence
since 1933, and fornerly included a wnery AnC .r« as the San Martin Wne
(., which the Respondent operated fromthe end or Prohibition until the
wnery was sold. The wnery was operated as a "union" enterprise, wth no
appar ent probl ens.

The current establishnent consists of five or six locations, including
Pacheco Pass, Loma Gen, and the area of Qlroy, Galifornia. The principal
office of the Respondent is at the Lona Gen facilities, and it is there that
seasonal enpl oyees are hired to prune and/or harvest the grapes, cherries,
wal nuts and hay rai sed by Respondent. Approxinately 50 to 100 seasonal workers
nay be enployed at a given tine, depending on the work to be done, and the
Respondent al so enpl oys approxi natel y 10 year-around enpl oyees, who work during
pruni ng and harvest season, but al so performnai nt enance and

4/ Arepresentation el ection was apparent!|y conducted by
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the ALRB at Respondent's premses during 1975. No evi dence was i ntroduced
regarding the results of said election. Wile the General Gounsel asserts, in
its brief, that the Lhion won the el ection, this does not constitute credible
testinony or admssibl e evidence. Such infornati on mght have been hel pful .

Respondent, inits answer, states that it objected to the el ection on the basis
of peak enpl oynent .



irrigating functions, inter alia, during the entire year.

The day-to-day nanagenent of the Respondent is in the hands of the four
Flice (all brothers) nentioned above, and Mchael J. Filice is the principal
manager. Qders are transmtted, on virtually a daily basis, to the workers
through two "crew bosses,” 5/ Louis Flice, who directed seasonal workers
during pruning and harvest tines and H del Santiago, who is in charge of
nai nt anance operations and the pernanent enpl oyees. Decisions regardi ng which
fields shoul d be picked, pruned or disked were nade by the head office I n Lona
@en, and all hiring and firing determnati ons were nade by that office.

B. Hernandez' Enpl oynent

Hernandez, who had |ost his left hand in 1954, was enpl oyed by the
Respondent on July 25, 1972 (Stipulation of the Parties), and was assigned to
and did work as a tractor driver, irrigator and pruner. He was able to work
wel | despite his handi cap, and perforned satisfactorily by all accounts.
Shortly after comnmencing his enpl oynent, Hernandez noved, with his wfe and
three children, into a 4-roomhouse | ocated at 3385 Pacheco Pass Road, on
property owned by Respondent and near which stood ot her houses owned by
Respondent. Hernandez paid no rent for this house, except for a period of 8 to
10 nont hs during whi ch, Hernandez testified wthout contradiction, rent of
seven dol l ars a week was deducted fromhis paycheck. Hernandez did not pay for
utilities. The house had el ectricity, but had no central heating system and
heat was supplied by an el ectric heater in one roomand the four-burner stove
located in the kitchen. Gas was supplied to the house by propane tanks, which
}/\ere ﬂel ivered by a local contractor on a regul ar basis. Hernandez did not pay

or the gas.

_ Soneti me around Novenber, 1975, or just prior thereto, Hernandez was
iven verbal notice by the Respondent that he woul d have to vacate the
ouse. n February 24, 1976 (General Counsel's Exhibit 3), Hernandez
received a witten notice to the sane effect, and a second witten notice
was issued on April 14, 1976 (General Counsel's Exhibit 4). A that point,
Her nandez sought the assistance of the Lhion and Galifornia Rural Legal
Assi stance. Wiile no proceedings were ever instituted to evict Hernandez,
he did vacate the premses in or about Septenber of 1976.

~ O or about April 14, 1976, Hernandez had a conversation with Mchael J.
FHlice in which Santiago served as an interpreter

5/ The issue of the supervisory status of Louis Filice and
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Santiago i s discussed infra. For purposes of a factual presentation, the non-
di spositive title used by the Respondent w |l be adopt ed.



for both nen.6/ As aresult of this conversation, Hernandez' enploynent was
termnated, and he received a final check, along with the second witten
notice of eviction (Gneral Gounsel's Exhibit 4), fromSantiago | ater that
day. Hernandez was unabl e thereafter to find other enpl oynent, and

col | ected unenpl oynent conpensat i on.

[11. D scussions

The above statenent of facts is necessarily brief because there were
very fewfacts relating to the unfair |abor practice allegati ons on whi ch there
was agreenent. So much of the disposition of this case turns on the resol ution
of disputed factual issues that if seened wse to state at | east those few
facts on which there was concurrence. Wat follows, then, is the position of
the parties on the principal disputed factual issues.

A Hernandez' Uhion Activities

_ Hernandez stated that he began to support the Union in 1974. He did not
sign an authorization card for the Whion until Cctober 23, 1975 (General

Qounsel 's Exhibit 2). He attended neetings conducted by Vasquez, a Lhion

organi zer, at Vasquez' hone opposite the Respondent's ranch on Pacheco Pass
Road. Hernandez spoke with seasonal workers, outside of work tine, about the
Lhion, although there is no testinony that he ever distributed or solicited
signatures on authorization cards for the Uhion. Vasquez testified that, after
the di scharge of enpl oyee Parra (Vasquez' initial contact on the Respondent’s
work force), he worked w th Hernandez.

- _Hernandez admtted, however, that he never tal ked about the Union while
Louis Filice or any of the Flice brothers were present, and never engaged in
union activities on the ranches or during the work day. He also stated that he
only sought help fromthe Union about the alleged harassnent he was suffering
after his enploynent was termnated in April, 1976. Further, er‘rﬁl oyee M chael
and crew boss Santiago both testified that they were not aware that Hernandez
was invol ved wth the Uhion until the charges in the instant case were filed.

6/ Hernandez speaks very little BEnglish. Mchael Flice speaks only

sone Spanish. Santiago frequently translated, as well as conveyed orders from
the Flices to the workers.
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B. The Respondent's Know edge of
Hernandez' Uhion Activities

Gven the sub rosa nature of Hernandez’” Uhion activities, little proof
was offered that the Respondent knew of such activities. Hernandez asserted
that Louis Filice "knew' that he had signed an aut horization card, but the
assertion was based on Hernandez apparent conception that the Respondent was
g ven the nane of all signatories when show ng of interest was bel ng detern ned
during the el ection process. The General (ounsel further relies on the fact
that Hernandez attended neetings in Vasquez' house, which is | ocated across
Pacheco Pass Road fromthe Respondent's premises and is narked wth the Union's
famliar bl ack eagl e synbol and other narking on a 4 x 8 sign. The |ocation
of this conspicuous neeting place is however, of little probative val ue,
especi al lY since the neetings were held, over a period of six nonths or so, on
occasi onal Sunday afternoons. There was no al |l egation of surveillance of these
n];eet |h ngs, nor any testinony that the Respondent or its agents were even aware
of them

Respondent, for its part, denied know ng that Hernandez was a Uhi on
supporter. Mchael Flice denied know ng that Hernandez was a nenber of the
Lhion until the actual hearing in this matter, and crew bosses Louis Filice and
Santiago both asserted that they, too, did not knowof Flice' s nenbership in
the Uhion. Respondent further alleged, inits Answer, that it took no position
on the desires of its enpl oyees for Uhion representation.

C The Satus of Louis Filice and Santi ago

Hernandez testified that during pruning and harvesting, Louis Flice was
the general forenan for the Respondent, and that Louis Filice cane to the
various ranches 4 or 5 tines daly and gave orders directly to Hernandez and
other workers. Hernandez also testified that Fdel Santiago was al so a
foreman, "right next to Louis," and that, during Louis Flice' s off-season,
Santiago was in charge of all workers. Hernandez recal |l ed several incidents
when Louis Filice reviewed his work, and other tines when Loui s woul d order
Hernandez fromone ranch to another. n cross-examnation, Hernandez terned
Louis a "first" foreman and Santiago a "second" forenman, at |east while Louis
worked, and Hernandez testified that the two nen told hi mwhere and when to
report for work and were the persons w th whomhe woul d di scuss work probl ens.
Santiago translated instructions fromthe Flice brothers into Spani sh and
also, at various tines, distributed paychecks to the enpl oyees. Louis worked
nostly wth the pruning and pi cki ng crews,
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and spoke Spani sh, Hernandez asserted.

Former enpl oyee Mchel, a Whion nenber, testified that Louis Flice was
the "nanager” while Mchel was working for the Respondent, and that Santiago
was "sonething |ike a foreman," who gave work instructions to the enpl oyees,
corrected their work and who oversaw the work of new enpl oyees. The workers,
according to Mchel, | ooked on Santiago as a forenman, but Mchael Flice told
Mchel , when Mchel attenpted to ascertain whomto ask for a day off, that
Louis was his (Mchel's) only supervisor.

For their part, Santiago and Louis mnimzed their authority. Santiago
testified that he prinarily translated and rel ayed infornmation fromthe Filice
brothers to the workers, and gave daily instructions to the workers based on
what the Flices wanted done that day. He stated that he observed new
enpl oyees, but was never asked to nake recommendations on whether or not they
should be retained. 7/ Louis Flice testified that he "hel ped out" wth the
harvesting operations, and worked with the pruning and harvesting crews. He
clai med he worked 3 to 4 nonths each year, and "saw that the job was done
right," ordering the workers to re-do certain work if it was unsatisfactory.
Loui s stated that he did not give orders to Santiago, and did not have daily
contact wth him but that he (Louis) was the only supervisor, travelling anong
the ranches on a daily basis and overseei ng the work.

Mchael J. Flice, the chief principal anong the Filice brother-owners
of Respondent, terned Louis Flice and Santiago "crew bosses." According to
Mchael 's testinony, Louis directed the work of the seasonal pruners and
harvesters, and Santiago was in charge of the pernanent enpl oyees, but both of
themwere given daily Instructions fromthe nain office. Neither crew boss,
Mchael testified, could hire or fire anyone, nor were the instructions given
by themanything nore than a mnisterial repetition of the daily work orders
i ssued by the head office. Santiago did refer potential enpl oyees to the front
office for interviews, but did not "effectively recoomend’ the hiring of such
workers and did not have the power to discipline or grant | eaves to workers.

D Aleged onversations Between
Louis F lice and Hernandez

_ Hernandez testified to nunerous conversations between hinsel f and Loui s
FHlicerelating to Hernandez' enpl oynent and hi s

7/ There was no testinony concerning whether or not Santiago did, or
was eligible to, vote in the election held at Respondent's prem ses.
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support for the Lhion. According to Hernandez, on no | ess than 15 occasi ons,
Lours Filice directed cooments to himto the effect that he (Hernandez) woul d

| ose his job if he supported the Lhion. Furthernore, on at |east one occasion
Louis Flice allegedly noved Hernandez from Pacheco Pass to the Loma @ en ranch
to keep Hernandez from communi cating w th other workers about the Uhion.
Hernandez stated that Louis Flice repeatedly tied Hernandez' future wth
Respondent to his abandonnent of Uhion support. During a work stoppage by sone
grape pickers in 1975,8/ Louis Flice allegedly told Hernandez to drive his
tractor over the demonstrating workers and, after Hernandez' refusal to do so,
enpl oylge Mchel heard Louis Flice say; "You and this Lhion. |'mgoing to take
care of you."

Louis Filice denied ever having nore than general ,conversation wth
Her nandez, deni ed speaki ng with Hernandez about Hernandez union activities and
testified that he did not even know that Hernandez was a nenber of the Uhion or
ﬁe t endgd Lhion neetings. Louis stated that he did not work wth or even near
r nandez.

E The April 14, 1976 Conversati on

In what, were the matter not so serious, woul d appear to be a variation
on the thene of The God Sol di er, Hernandez, Mchael Flice and Santiago were
all privy to a brief conversation on April 14 fromwhich each of the
partici pants energed,djpdgl nﬂ by their testinmony, wth a drastically different
| npressi on of what had j ust happened.

~ Hernandez testified, wth a good degree of consistency on cross-
examnation, that the conversation was as follows, allow ng for the fact
that | have no verbati mtranscript of testinony:

Mchael : "Have you found a house so that you can nove out of
the house on ny property, which is condemmed?

Hernandez: how can | find a house when | amworking 10 hours a
day for you?

Mchael: That's not ny problem | want you out of there. You
have Sundays of f.

8/ Hernandez tied the stoppage to the presence of Uhion organizers in
the fields that day, which was close in tine to the representati on el ection.
The presence of Uhion organi zers was not affirmed, denied or even nentioned by
any of the other wtnesses to the event.
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Hernandez: People with hones for rent won't wait for ne to
cone around on a Sunday.

Mchael : VeélI, | won't fire you because | don't want any probl ens
wth the state, but 1'll lay you off so you can find a place to
live. You can apply for welfare.

Hernandez: How long are you laying ne off for?

Mchael: For anindefinite tine. |'Il give you a check and a
letter of lay off this afternoon.”

That afternoon, Hernandez testified that he got a letter (in English, which
he coul d not read) saying that he was fired and that he had 10 days to get
out of his house.

Santiago, who all wtnesses credit as having been present at the April
14 conversation, testified that the conversati on was sonewhat different:

Mchael : "Wen are you going to nove fromthe house?
Hernandez: Lay ne off so | can go | ook for a house.

Mchael : | can not lay you off.

Hernandez: In that case, 1'mgoing to quit.

Mchael: Ck, youre going to quit. GCan you work until Saturday?

Hernandez: &, 1'Il work until Saturday.”
Santiago then testified that, when he and Mchael got back to the office,
Mchael told himthat if Hernandez was going to quit, that they mght as well
give hima check that day. Santiago then took a check to Hernandez that day
and told himnot to work any nore.

Mchael F Il ce renenbered anot her conversational seqguence, and testified
as fol | ows:

Mchael : "l understand you have sonething to say to ne about a |ayoff.
[Mchael clained to have heard, fromFrank Filice sone tine before,
that Hernandez wanted to be laid off].

Hernandez:  Yes.

Mchael: There'a alot of work to do. | can't lay you
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off. 1 need you to work.
Hernandez: Then | quit.
Mchael : You quit? Wen?
Hernandez:  Now

Mchael (to Santiago): Wat kind of work is he doi ng?
Santiago: Driving a tractor.

Mchael (to Santiago): Howlong will it take himto finish?
Santiago: Miybe a coupl e of days.

Mchael (to Santia%o): Ask himif he'll quit as of Saturday, so
he can finish the job he's working on.

Santiago (after asking): Véll, he's agreed to work until
Sat urday. "

Mchael denied that any conversation about the house took place, nuch |ess any
request that Hernandez be laid off so that he coul d | ook for a house.

Inits Answer, Respondent posited yet another version of the
conversation, in which Hrnandez asked Mchael Flice tolay himoff, so that
he could termnate his enpl oynent wth Respondent. Mchael allegedy told
Hernandez that he woul d have to waive his seniority, and could then be laid of f
w th sone other enpl oyees as part of a contenplated | ayoff. Hernandez was
subsequent |y laid off at his request, accordi nfq to the pleading. The letter of
April 14, 1976 (General Gounsel's Exhibit 4), fromMchael Flice to Hernandez,
recited that Hernandez woul d be laid off fromhis job effective April 15, 1976.

For the reasons noted bel owy | nake the fol |l ow ng:

V. @ncl usi ons

A Supervisory Satus

| find that Louis Filice was a supervisor wthin the neaning of Section
1140.4(j) of the ALRA and that F del Santiago was not.

Section 1140.4(j) of the ALRA defines supervisor as fol | ows:
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(j) The term"supervisor" neans any individual having the authority,
inthe interest of the enpl oyer, to hire, transfer, suspend, |ay
off, recall, pronote, discharge, assign, reward, or discipline
ot her enpl oyees, or the responsibility to direct them or to
adj ust their grievances, or effectively to reconmend such action,
if, in connection wth the foregoi ng, the exercise of such
authority is not of a nerely routine or clerical nature, but re-
qui res the use of independent | udgnent.

It is well settled, under NLRB authority, that sai d definition shoul d be
read in the disjunctive, so that one need not possess all of the above
powers in order to be considered a supervisor. Servette, Inc., 376 US 46
(1_964?; NL RB v. Gay Line Tours, 461 F.2d 763 (Sth Ar. 1972). It isin
this dl gh’fjI that the duties and powers of Louis Flice ought to be

consi der ed.

Louis, a self-described "third or fourth cousin® to Mchael Flice, worked
only during the pruning and harvesting seasons. He worked with crews brought in
by labor contractors and, in Mchael's words, devel oped his (Louis') own crew
fromanong the workers whomthe | abor contractors produced. Wiile M chael
denied that Louis was nore than a crew boss, this ability to "devel op" a crew
carries wth it a strong inference of independence in selecting a work force.
Mchael |ikewse did not refute the testinony of enpl oyee Mchel that, when
M chel asked to whomhe should go to request a day off, Mchael told hi mthat
Louis was his only supervisor. Wiile the |egal conclusion in the response does
got ng/cessarl l'y bi nd the Respondent, the inplication of authority surely

0es.

_ Loui s, according to unrefuted testinony, visited the fields four or
five times daily, inspecting the pruning and harvesting work. Were Louis
did not |ike the way the work was done, he woul d have it re-done bg the
| abor contractor's crew Such decisions and directions were nade by Loui s
w thout, apparently, any consultation with the Loraa Gen head office.

So, during the Respondent’s busiest, in terns of enpl oynent, period of the
year, Louis Flice was the principal voice of authority anong the 100 or so
seasonal workers who perforned the pruning and harvesting work. Louis travelled
anmong the Respondent's various work sites, and had the authority to and did
order work perfornmed and re-done until it net his satisfaction. Louis also,

9/t should not pass wthout comment that, inits Answer, Respondent
admts that Louis Flice was its agent. A decision regardi ng supervisorial
status is still pertinent, however, |est questions of ratification or scope
of agency later arise.
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to sone extent, had the authority to grant enpl oyees tine off, although he does
not appear to have had a general power to hire and fire enpl oyees beyond hi s
"devel opnent” of the seasonal crew Based on the above, | amsatisfied that
Louis net the criteria for supervisory status under 1140.4(j) of the ALRA

Wth respect to Fdel Santiago, the record is clear that his authority is
inferior to that of Louis Filice. Wrkers, including Hernandez, considered
Santiago a "second" foreman, and Hernandez |isted Santiago anong the per nanent
enpl oyees on the ranch. Wen enpl oyee Mchel tried to get Santiago to
authorize a day for him Santiago professed to have no authority to do so.
onfused, Mchel asked Mchael HIice who his supervisor was, and was tol d that
Louis Filice was his only supervisor. Wile Santiago oversaw the perfornance of
work, instructed workers on howto properly carry out their duties and told
wor kers where and when to report, all of these directions were a result of
dai |y communi cations fromthe head office, inplying that Santiago' s discretion
was extraordinarily limted. Even though there was no | evel of authority
bet ween Santiago and the head of fice 10/, the scope of Santiago' s authority was
confined to the routine judgnent of work perfornance, coupled wth no power to
hire, fire, discipline or reward. Under these circunstances, | do not find
Santiago to be a supervisor under the ALRA

B. D scussions of Hernandez' Lhion Activities

Hernandez testified that Louis Flice spoke to himnany tinmes about his
union activities, warning himthat he mght lose his job. Louis denied havi n?
anyt hi ng besi des general conversations wth Hernandez, and deni ed know edge o
Her nandez Whi on synpat hi es, nenbership and activity. Wile Hernandez
recol | ection was specific, and Louis' denial was general, such a juxtaposition
woul d not necessarily resol ve an apparent credibility conflict.

The fly in the Respondent's ointnment, in this instance, is the unrefuted
testinmony of Mchel that Louis Flice threatened to "take care of Hernandez and
[his] union" on the day the grape pickers struck. | credit Mchel's testinony,
whi ch was uncontradicted at any rate, as show ng both Louis' know edge (and,
hence, the Respondent's) of Hernandez' union activity and Louis' opposition to
that activity. In viewof that conclusion, | credit Hernandez' testinony wth
respect to his conversations wth Louis Filice about the Lhion, and find Louis'
di scussions of the possibilities that Hernandez mght | ose his job over the
Lshei on to constitute interference, restraint and coercion w thin the neani ng of

ction

10/ Louis FHlice testified that "he did not give orders to Santi ago,
and did not have daily contact wth him
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1153(a) of the ALRA and an unfair |abor practice.

C The Termnati on of Hernandez

Untying the Gordian snarl of the various accounts of the conversation
| eadi ng to Hernandez termnation proved to be the nost Eer pl exi ng probl em
associated wth this case. The versions proffered by the parties differed
wdely not only as to subject matter(s) and resolution, but also as to
length and tone. For the reasons stated bel ow | credit Hernandez' version
of the April 14 conversati on.

Inits letter to Hernandez dated April 14, 1976 (General (ounsel 's Exhi bit
4), the Respondent inforned the enpl oyee that he "w Il be laid off" fromhis
job. I donot findit likely that an enpl oyer whose workers are covered by
unenpl oynent i nsurance conpensation, to whoman enpl oyee expresses an an?ry
determnation to quit, would issue a letter to the enpl oyee | ayi ng hi moff
Additional ly, the Respondent's Answer, as nentioned, recites at sone |length a
di scussi on concerni ng Hernandez wai ver of seniority. Wen Mchael Flice was
asked, at hearing, about this discussion of laying off other workers, and
Her nandez wai ver of seniority rights in that regard, he denied the occurrence
of such a dialogue. This second Internal conflict in the Respondent's position
raises a serious credibility question. Wen coupled wth the distinctions
between Santiago's and Mchael FHlice's recollection of whether or not
Her nandez housi ng situation was di scussed, and considering the inplausibility
of Hernandez being eager to | eave an enpl oyer who had been content to overl ook
his handicap, | nust rule that, despite its denial, the Respondent term nated
Her nandez enpl oynent on April 14, and that Hernandez did not quit.

The only question then remaining wth respect to Hernandez' termnation is
whether it constituted a discrimnatory di scharge violative of Section 1153(c)
of the ARA The Respondent woul d have us discard that possibility, on the
alternative theories that (1) the Respondent did not know of Hernandez union
activities;, (2) the Respondent, even If it did know of such activities, had no
anti-union aninus; (3) the April 14 discussion contained no hint of relation to
Hernandez' union activities, and (4) the fault, if anywhere, nay have resulted
froma msunderstandi ng between Hernandez and Mchael F lice, renoving any
intentional elenment fromthe Respondent's conduct. For reasons noted bel ow |
find that Respondent did, in fact, violate Section 1153(c) in termnating
Hernandez'  enpl oynent .

Wth regard to the Respondent's know edge of Hernandez' union activities,
our findings regarding Louis Filice' s discussions
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w th Hernandez are dispositive. Wiile the Respondent contended that Louis'
actions, if any, were outside the scope of his agency and were not inputable to
the Respondent, citing Herzog v. Capital Gonpany, 27 C 2d 349, the NLRB has
consistently hel d enpl oyers responsi bl e for supervisorial conduct even where
such conduct specifically violates the enpl oyer's instructions. Local 636,
Punbers v. NLRB, 287 F.2d 354 (D.C dr. 1961), 47 LRRVI 2457, 2460-61, citing
I.AM v. Labor Board, 311 US 72, 80 (1940); Suburban Transit Gorp., 203

N L RB 465 83 LRRM 1588 (1973).

Wth respect to the Respondent's anti-union aninus, or lack of it, and
speci fical ly concerning the absence of union connection in the April 14
conversation, the NLRB, and we, continue to rely on shifts in enpl oyer
positions regarding the basis for an adverse action as a basis fromwhich to
Infer unlawful notivation to the extent such notivation nay be required. J. R
Townsend Lincol n Mercury, 202 NLRB 71, 82 LRRM 1793 (1973); Holiday I nn of
Henyetta, 198 NLRB 410, 80 LRRM 1697 (1972); enforced, 488 F.2d 498, 84 LRRV
2585 (CA 10, 1973); odyear Tire and Rubber Go., 197 NLRB 666, 80 LRRM 1701
(1972). See NNRBv. Geat Dane Trailers, Inc., 388 US 26 (1967). A so see
Christens en and Saanoe, "Mtive and Interest in the Gormssion of Unhfair Labor
(Prlggé; ces, The Suprene Court and the Fctive Formality, 77 Yale L.J. 1269

Because of the shifting Respondent position on the nature and cause of
Her nandez' discharge, we tend to disbelieve the Respondent's professi ons of
neutrality towards, if not union activities in general, at |east Hernandez'
activity inthat regard. Ve therefore find that Hernandez' di scharge was to
sone extent related to his union activities, and was therefore viol ative of
Section 1153(c) of the ALRA 11/

D The Bviction of Hernandez

In addition to all egati ons concerni ng Hernandez' termnation and
Respondent ' s threats of |oss enpl oyment, the General Gounsel al so al | eged
that the Respondent evicted Hernandez from conpany housi ng because of his
support for the Uhion.

In support of the General Gounsel's contentions, Hernandez

11/ In support of the Respondent's theory that a m sunderstandi ng
occurred, it should be noted that enpl oyee Mchel testified that Santiago's
Spani sh was not very good. At hearing, Santiago's English al so proved to not
be very good. |In viewof our other findings, we do not deemthis fact worthy
of further explication, but the ALRB mght want to note this for purposes of
revi ew
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testified that he lived on Pacheco Pass Road, whil e worki nﬂ for the Respondent,
from1972 to 1976. Hernandez stated that he | eft because he was served wth a
series of witten and oral notices of eviction. Hernandez testified further
that there were no inspections of the house, by the Respondent or any

gover nment agency, that another nearby house in simlar condition was still
occupi ed and that he paid no rent or utilities on the house except for a few
nont hs when rent was deducted fromhi s paycheck.

Both Hernandez and his wife concurred in the facts that the house had no
heat, had a broken wi ndowin the front (which Hernandez taped), that the septic
tank had had to be punped out at |east once and that, despite getting eviction
notices as early as in or about Cctober, 1975, they did not nove out until in
or about Septenber, 1976. The house did have el ectricity, and both M. and
Ms. Hernandez denied, w thout contradiction, that certain photographs narked
by the Respondent for identification, which showed broken sockets, open wal l
fixtures and bare wres, accurately portrayed the condition of the house at the
tine they lived there or noved. Ms. Hernandez al so stated that, after
Hernandez' |ayoff, the gas for cooki ng whi ch she had been receiving (free of
charge) ran out, and the "gas nan" told her he had no permssion to sell her
nore, though she offered to pay directly for the gas. She thereafter cooked
out si de, and what heat the house had derived fromthe four-burner stove in the
kitchen was no | onger avail abl e.

Santiago, testifying for the Respondent, recalled the pl ugged-up septic
tank connected to the Hernandez dwel ling, and sone hol es Hernandez had dug to
open up the pluggi nE. (h cross-examnation he recal | ed bei ng i n Her nandez'
house once, to drink coffee. Mchael Flice, for the Respondent, recalled
Hernandez seeking a house in 1972, and recalled telling the enpl oyee that the
house needed rew ring and pl unbi ng work and mght not be able to pass
i nspection. Mchael recalled having the house inspected by the county and
having to punp out a septic tank connected to the house after the beds stopped
operating and sewage began seepi ng onto the open ground. (The tine of this
occurrence was identified as 1975). Shortly thereafter, Mchael began
pressuring Hernandez to | eave the house, and testified that he offered
Her nandez nore noney if he woul d | eave.

Wien cross-examned, Mchael stated that he had been in the Hernandez hone
about 6 tines Brior to this novi nﬁ in, though not afterwards, and that the
house had not been condermed by the county but that the term"condenmed"
referred to the Respondent's decision to have the house vacated based on its
i npression of the house's conformty to code. Mchael testified that the
Respondent had paid, 15 years earlier, to renovate the house next to the
Hernandez famly's hone, and that hones simlar to Hernandez' were
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not being rented out because of their dilapidated condition. No
| nprovenents were nade in the Hernandez hone during the period Hernandez and
his famly lived there.

Inits Answer, the Respondent denies that the Hernandez hone was dpart
of conpany housing, asserts that the house was in serious disrepair an
states that, despite the presentation of eviction notices to Hernandez, the
Respondent did not press Hernandez to nove until he found ot her housing.

This proceeding is, of course, an unfair |abor practice hearing. The
undersigned is not qualified to eval uate whet her Hernandez weat her-worn (see
Respondent' s Exhibit 2) hone woul d have or did pass an inspection wth regard
to habitability. The initial questions to be resolved here, it appears, are
whet her the house was part of the terns and conditions of Hernandez' enpl oy-
nent, and, if so, whether his eviction constituted discrimnatory treatnent of
hi miln thgt regard, and, if not, whether-the eviction violated Section 1153(a)
as al |l eged.

The dispositive answer to the first question is negative, Hernandez
testified that he paid rent on the house for about 3 to 10 nonths, which rent
was deducted fromhis paycheck until Hernandez arranged, through his forenan,
to di scontinue payi nﬁ rent. A though the house was identified as being at 3385
Pacheco Pass Road, there was no testinony that it was on the Respondent's
ranch. 12/ Mchael testified that he got the house for Hernandez, after warning
the enpl oyee of its run-down condition. There is then no question that
Her nandez secured the house and paid rent for it through his enpl oyer, and that
such a process began wthin the first two nmonths of Hernandez enpl oynment wth
t he Respondent .

However, there is virtually nothing in the record (or the briefs of the
parties, save the unrefuted denial by the Respondent, in its Answer, that
conpany housi ng was not invol ved) which tends to prove that Hernandez'
possessi on of the house was inextricably tied to his enpl oynent with the
Respondent. Hernandez worked for the Respondent for two nonths while |iving
el sewhere, waiting for the then-current tenants (whose enpl oyer we do not know)
toleave. He was first notified of the necessity to vacate the house in or
arouna ctober, 1975, but the oral notice to vacate, no nore sc than the
witten one in February, 1976, was not tied to any chance in his enpl oynent
status. Wile Hernandez paid rent, for 8 to 10 nonths, through payrol |
deductions, | regard this as sinply a convenient nethod of collection for the
Respondent, rather than

12/ Vasquez testified that his house, which was 1/8 of a mle from
Hernandez' hone, was directly across Pacheco Pass Road fromthe Respondent's
ranch, so | conclude that Hernandez' hone, on the sane road but 1/8 of a mle
away, was not right on the ranch.
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evidence that the residency was a benefit accruing to Hernandez due to his
enpl oynent. F nally, while Hernandez' second witten notice to vacate was
coincidental wth his termnation (the April 14 letter), he was permtted to
stay in the house, rent free, until nany nonths |ater.

Section 1153(c) nmakes it an unfair |abor practice for an enpl oyer..."to
encourage or di scourage nenbership in any | abor organi zation..." "by
discrimnation in regard to...any termor condition of enpl oynent.13/ Even
iIf discrimnatory treatnent were to be proven, the subject of such treatnent

nust be a "termor condition of enploynent." Because, | find, the General
(ounsel has not net its burden of show ng that Hernandez' housing was such a
termor condition of enploynent, | shall recomnmend that the aspect of the

conplaint alleging that the eviction viol ated Section 1153(c) be di sm ssed.
Kohler Go., 128 NL.RB 1062, 1092 (1960); NL.RB v. Sems Bro. Bag (.,
206 F.2d 33 (1953). o _ _

The conplaint alleges that the eviction violated Section 1153 (a) as
well. Inthis regard, no finding of discrimnatory notive need be nade.
Textile Wirkers Uhion v. Darlington Mg. ., 380 U S 263 (1965). The only
I ssue for decision is whether the eviction of Hernandez constitued
"interference, restraint and coercion” of Hernandez in connection wth his
_effg_rfjs to exercise his rights under Section 1152 of the ALRA | find that
it did.

| have already found that the Respondent, through its admtted agent, and
supervisor, Louis Hlice, repeatedly threatened Hernandez wth | oss of his lh0b
during 1975, and di schar ged Hernandez in April, 1976, all in connection wt
Hernandez activities on behal f of the Union. Wile such findings do not of
necessity conpel a finding that the eviction violated Section 1153(a), and
while | do not accept the General (ounsel's post hoc, Procter hoc theory of un-
fair |abor practice analysis, i.e. Hernandez got evicted after he started
organi zing, therefore it was because he started organizing, | do find that the
record supports a finding that the Respondent attenpted to evict Hernandez in
viol ation of Section 1153(a) of the ALRA Kohler (., supra at 1092- 3.

Hernandez |ived in the house from1972 to 1976, and there was no
showi ng that the condition of the house had naterially altered during that
tinme except possibly for a septic tank repair required in 1975. There was
no county inspection of the premses, nor was there any inspection of the
prem ses bg Respondent after Hernandez noved in. The "condemat i on"
di scussed by Respondent was not an official act, but represented a
determnation by Mchael Flice that it was tine to get Hernandez out of the
house. Nb i mm nent

13/ The words of the section have been rearranged for enphasis. See Wrd,
""Oscrimnation’ Whder the National Labor Relations Act," 43 Yale.D J. 1152,
1156 (1939).
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danger to the interests of the Respondent or Hernandez was cited as part of
that determnation, and the timng of that determnation, arising during the
period immedi ately prior to the election and at a tine when, we have found, the
Respondent through Louis Flice was unlawful |y threateni ng Hernandez with the

I((ig%sjf his job, weighs against the Respondent. Valley Farns, 2 ALRB Nb. 41

Based on the questionable timng of the decision to evict and on the
absence of reasons justifying that decision at the tine that it was nade, |
concl ude that the decision to force Hernandez to vacate constitut ed
interference, restraint and coercion in violation of Section 1153(a) of the
ALRA an unfair |abor practice.

V. The Renedy

Having found that the Respondent has engaged in certain unfair | abor
practices wthin the neani ng of Section 1153(a) and (c) of the ALRA | shall
recomnmend that the Respondent cease and desist therefromand take certain
affirmati ve action designed to effectuate the policies of the Act.

_ Havi ng found that Respondent unl awful |y di scharged Eduvi ges Hernandez, |
w | recommend that Respondent be ordered to offer himimmed ate and ful l
reinstatenent to his forner or substantially equivalent job. | shall further
recommend that Respondent nake whol e Eduvi Pes_ Hernandez for any | osses he nay
have incurred as a result of their unlawful discrimnatory actions, by anment
to himor a sumof noney equal to the wages he woul d have earned fromthe date
of his discharge to the date he is reinstated or offered reinstatenent, |ess
his net earnings, together with interest thereon at the rate of seven percent
per annum and that |oss of pay and interest be conputed i n accordance wth the
formul a used by the National Labor Relations Board in F. W Vol worth Conpany,
90 NLRB 289, and Isis A unbing and Heating Co., 138 NLRB 716.

The unfair |abor practices coomtted by Respondent strike at the heart of
the rights guaranteed to enpl oyees by Section 1152 of the Act. The inference
is warranted that Respondent naintains an attitude of opposition to the
purposes of the Act wth respect to protection of enployees in general. It
w Il accordingly be recoomended t hat Respondent cease and desi st from
infringing in any nanner upon the rights guaranteed in Section 1152 of the Act.

Wth respect to the eviction of Hernandez, | shall recomend that the
Respondent nake hi mwhol e for the Less he has suffered 14/, including the
paynent of all expenses of |ooking for housing, noving, increased rent and
travel, according to proof, and that “he Respondent be directed to offer to
Her nandez housi ng on the

14/ A though no violation of Section 1153(c)was found in
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regard to the eviction, the NLRB has not distingui shed between its sections
I\}a)(l) and 8(a) (3) for remedial purposes. See, e.g. Duguesne Hectric and
Mg. Go., 87 LRRVI 1457 (1974).
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terns and conditions in effect prior to the eviction of Hernandez.

Wth respect to the recormended O der which follows herein, General
(ounsel requested that it be posted in a conspi cuous place on the Respondent's
property. | agree, and recommend that the Respondent be directed to post the
G der in a conspi cuous place on each of its ranch properties for a period of
sixty (60) days fromthe date of said order, as well as for a period of sixty
(60) days fromthe begi nning of the next peak enpl oynent period, whether that
be the pruning or harvest period. | further recommend that a copy of sad
QO der be handed to each enpl oyee enpl oyed by the Respondent currently and
during said peak enpl oynent period. Valley Farns, 2 ALRB No. 41 (19/6). Said
Qder will, of course, be witten in both Spani sh and Engli sh.

_ The General Gounsel further requests that the Respondent be directed to

i ssue an apol ogy to his enpl oyees for the coomssion of unfair |abor practices.
| deplore the use of the term"apology,” in all its perjorative sense, in a
proceedi ng such as this. Qven the significant degree of illiteracy anong
farnwor kers whi ch the ALRB has previously found to exist, e.g. inits
determnation that synbols woul d be necessary on representation el ection

bal lots, | hereby recommend that, on one occasi on wthin seven (7) days after
the bel ow O der, or such other Oder as the ALRB directs, is commanded to be
posted, and again wthin seven (7) days after the commencenent of the next peak
enpl oynent season (shoul d those two events not coincide), that Louis Flice,
wth Mchael Flice and Eduviges Hernandez in attendance, read the contents of
said Oder to the assenbl ed enpl oyees of the Respondent, including the

per manent and seasonal enpl oyees of the Respondent. Bush Hoa, Inc., 161 N.RB
No. 136, enf'd. 405 F.2d 755 (5th Qr. 1968E; Texas Hectric Qooperatives,
Inc., 160 NLRB 440, enf'd. 398 F.2d 772 (5th Ar. 1963); Mrine VWl ding &
Repair Works, 174 NNRB No. 102, enf'd. 439 F.2d 395 (3rd dr. 1971); J. P.
Sevens and ., 163 NLRB No. 24, enf'd. 380 F.2d 292 (2nd dr. 1967).

Uoon the entire record, the findings of fact and concl usi ons of |aw
and pursuant to Section 1160.3 of the ALRA | issue the fol | ow ng
r econmended:

CROER

Respondent, its officers, agents, and representatives, wll:
1. GCease and desist from

(a) D scouragi ng nenbership of any of its enpl oyees

-23-



inthe Uhion, or any other |abor organi zation, by threatening said enpl oyees
wth the loss of their jobs due to their union activities, by evicting them
fromtheir hones, or by discharging, laying off, or in any other nanner
discrimnating against individuals in regard to their hire or tenure of

enpl oynent _or any termor condition of enploynent, except as authorized in
Section 1153(c) of the Act.

(b) Inany other manner interfering wth, restrai ning and coerci ng
enpl oyees in the exercise of their right to self-organization, to form join or
assi st |abor organizations, to bargain collectively through representatives of
their own choosing, and to engage I n other concerted activities for the purpose
of collective bargaining or other nutual aid or protection, or to refrain from
an%/ and all such activities except to the extent that such right nay be
affected by an. agreenent requiring nenbership in a | abor organi zation as a
condi tion of continued enpl oynent as authorized in Section 1153(c) of the Act.

2. Take the followng affirnative action which is deened necessary
to effectuate the policies of the Act.

(a) dfer to Eduviges Hernandez i nmedi ate and ful l
reinstatenent to his forner or substantially equival ent job w thout
prejudice to his seniority or other rights and privileges, and nake him
whol e for any | osses he may have suffered as a result of his termnation in
t he manner described above in the section entitled "The Renedy."

(b) Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents, upon
reguest, for examnation and copying all payroll records, social security
paynent records, tinme cards, personnel records and reports, and ot her
records necessary to anal yze the back pay due.

_ (c) dfer to Eduviges Hernandez housing on the terns and conditions
in effect prior to the eviction of Eduviges Hernandez by the Respondent, and
nake hi mwhol e for any | osses he may have suffered as a result of his eviction.

(d) Qve to each permanent enpl oyee and each enpl oyee hired UE to
and including the harvest season in 1977, copies of the notice attached hereto
and narked "Appendi x." Qopies of this notice, including an appropriate Spani sh
translation, shall be furnished Respondent for distribution by the Regional
Drector for the Salinas Regional Gfice. Respondent is required to explainto
each enpl oyee at the tine the notice is given to himthat it is inportant that
he understand its contents, and Respondent is further
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éeqpi red to offer to read the notice to each enpl oyee if the enpl oyee so
esi res.

_ (e) Have its agent Louis Flice, in the presence of M chael
Filice and Eduvi ges Hernandez, read this Qder to the pernmanent enpl oyees,
and again to those _errﬁl oyees hired during the 1977 peak enpl oynent peri od,
in Spani sh and Engl i sh.

~ (f) Post, in a conspicuous place on each of the Respondent's
properties where agricultural labor is perforned, copies of this Oder for a
period of sixty (60) days follow ng the issuance of this Oder, and also for a
per i ogl of sixty (60) days follow ng the begi nning of the 1977 peak enpl oynent
peri od.

(g0 Notify the Regional ODrector in the Salinas Regional (fice
wthin twenty (20) days fromrecei pt of a copy of this Decision of steps
Respondent has taken to conply therewth, and conti nue to report
periodically thereafter until full conpliance is achieved.

_ It is further recoomended that the allegations of the CGonpl ai nt
alleging violation by Respondent of Section 1153(c) in the eviction of
Eduvi ges Hernandez fromhi s hone be di sm ssed.

DATED March 9, 1977.

BARRY. J. BENNETT
Administrative | aw of ficer
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APPEND X

NOT CE TO BMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which all parties presented evidence, an Admnistrative
Law Gficer of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we have
engaged in violations of the Agricultural Labor Relations Act, and has ordered
us to notify all pernmanent enpl oyees and all persons comng to work for us in
the next peak enpl oynent season, that we wll renedy those violations, and that
we Wil respect the rights of all our enpl oyees in the future. Therefore we are
now telling each of you:

_ (1) Ve wll reinstate Eduviges Hernandez to his forner job and give
hi mback pay for any | osses that he had while he was of f work.

~(2) Ve wll restore Eduviges Hernandez to housing under conditions
simlar to those in which he lived prior to the tine we evicted him

(3) Ve wll not threaten any enpl oyees with | oss of enpl oynent because
of their support for the Uhited FarmVWrkers of America, or any other |abor
organi zat i on.

(4) Al our enployees are free to support, becone or renai n nenbers of
the Lhited FarmVrkers of Awerica, or of any other union. Ve wll not
discharge, evict, or in any other nmanner interfere wth the rights of our
enpl oyees to enPage in these and other activities which are guaranteed them by
the Agricultural Labor Relations Act.

S gned:

DATED. H LI CE ESTATES M NEYARDS

By:

(Title)
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